
 

 

OFFICIAL 

OFFICIAL 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 

CONTRACT AWARD NOTICE 
 
 
Dear ,  
 

Contract Title: Provision of Legal Services, Project Harrier 
 
On behalf of the Secretary of State for Transport, this contract is awarded to, Eversheds 
Sutherland (International) LLP for the provision of Legal Services, Project Harrier 
 
This procurement was carried via direct award under the Crown Commercial Services 
(CCS) RM6179 Legal Services Panel framework, specifically Lot 2: Financial and 
Complex Legal Services. The terms and conditions of the framework will govern this 
contract 
 
1. The below documents form a binding agreement between you (the supplier) and the 

Department for Transport and National Highways Ltd (the customer): 

• RM6179 – Schedule 6 Order Form, which contains the following:  
o Framework terms and conditions 
o Associate contractual schedules 
o DfTs Scope of Requirements 
o The suppliers formal submission including pricing 

 
 

2. The initial operative period of the contract is from 06/03/2025 and will expire on 
06/11/2025, with the option to extend by a further 12 months to 06/11/2026.   
 

3. The total value of this contract, including extension options, is £543,970.00 excluding 
VAT. Actual spend will depend on demand, and the Department is under no 
obligation to utilise the maximum contract value..  

 
4. The DfT Contract Manager for this contract is  | @dft.gov.uk  
 
5. Please acknowledge receipt of this letter. The business area within the Department for 

Transport will contact you shortly to arrange commencement of payment for the 
delivered work.  

 

 
 Manager 

Department for Transport 
Group Commercial Directorate 
Great Minster House  
33 Horseferry Road 
London 
SW1P 4DR 
 
02 April 2025 
 
DfT Reference: TRCF3091 

Eversheds Sutherland (International) LLP 
One Wood Street 
London 
EC2V 7WS 
 
FAO:  
*SENT ELECTRONICALLY*  



 

 

OFFICIAL 

 

 
Yours sincerely, 

 
DfT Commercial Manager 
Group Commercial Directorate 
by authority of the Secretary of State for Transport 
 




